DOCKET NO. 2000-02

IN THE MA ’
I'TER OF THE LICENSE OF # TEXAS STATE BOARD OF %, 42?& %
O

PATRICK GRIFFIN, D.V.M. § : 6% s

: VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAM] f%,
Y O
AGREED ORDER %h;,_

On this the L’,& day of M 2000, came on to be considered by the Texas State

Board of Veterinary Medi “xaminers (" . g
ry Medical Examiners ("Board ), the matter of the license of Patrick Griffin.

D.V.M. (Respondent). Pursuant to the Veterinary Licensing Act ("Act") § 801 408 and Board

Rule 575.27, Respondent appeared at an Informal Conference held on September 29, 1999

in response to a letter of invitation from the Board. The Board was represented at the Informal

Conference by the Enforcement Committee.

Respondent, without admitting the truth of the findings and conclusions set out in this Agreed
Order, wishes to waive a formal adjudicative hearing and thereby informally dispose of the
issues without a formal adjudication. Respondent agrees to comply with the terms and condi-
tions set forth in this Agreed Order. In waiving an adjudicative hearing, Respondent acknowl-
edges understanding of the alleged violations and the adequacy and sufficiency of the notice

provided to him.

Upon recommendation of the Enforcement Committee, and with Respondent's consent, the
Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and enters this Agreed

Order as set forth below

Findings of Fact
1 Patrick Griffin, D.V.M., is a veterinarian licensed by the Board to practice veterinary
medicine in the state of Texas under license number 5186, 1999 renewal certificate number
5690. Respondent is not subject to prior disciplinary action by the Board
Z. The Board has jurisdiction over the subject matter and Respondent. Respondent has
received all notice which may be required by law and by the Board Rules. All jurisdictional
requirements have been satisfied.

3. On or about April 19, 1999, an Investigator employe
V.M.. at Griffin Veterinary Hospital in

d by the Board, Mike Carroll,

performed a compliance inspection of Patrick Griffin, D

Temple, Texas.
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4.

During the compliance inspection, Investigator Carroll examined Respondent’s con-
trolled substances log. Respondent did not make records in a controlled substances log of the

following purchases of controlled substances:

Purchased from the Butler Company I|
Controlled Substance Date Purchased l. Quantity |
Telazol Inj. 100 ma/ml | - 10-17-97 | 0 ml l.
Torbutrol Tablets 1 mg ‘ 11-19-97 1 1I
Torbutrol Tablets 10 mg ||_ 11-1-97 ', | 100 |
I| 1-95 | 11
[[ 11-10-95 | ] |_'1
| 12-14-98 ) |
Torbutrol Tablets 5 mg IF—— 11- ‘__.I_ 100 |
AT o b A
i 3 )
Diazepam Inj. 5 mg/mil o Gl e 1

o 1x |
Purchased from Bumns Veterinary SUpply___———1—— !
T oS ]
- - | l) e | \ o S |
Controlled Substance +— Purchased | 1.ud _
s 1N | R_16-94 U ml |
Telazol Inj. 100 ma/ml P .
JRS e o T 0 2
s ¥
ot a8 U |
e —
| 12-8-98 | 5 ml
1 'J"l'?k}'ﬂ'\\_f____L.-\_'lil
| £ 19.99 | 30 ml |
Q4 | 500

APAP W/Codeine 12 blets 60 m 500 |
N/APAP Tablets 5 m e
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4.

During the compliance inspection, Investigator Carroll examined Respondent’s con-
trolled substances log. Respondent did not make records in a controlled substances log of the

following purchases of controlled substances:

. |
Purchased from the Butler Company |
: = | .
Contrcﬂled Substance Date [JI_|'|£}:|“'.H1'_*|_'. : Quantity |
PR |
Telazol Inj. 100 mg/ml | 10-17-97 | 0 mi |
Torbutrol Tablets 1 mg ‘ 11-19-97 | 1 1I
Torbutrol Tablets 10 mg o 11-1.97 | 100 |
| 1-96 | 1
|
I 11-10-98 | 100 |
| 2-14-98 100 |
] 11 j 10 O°F - 10
Torbutrol Tablets 5 mg I|- 11-1997 |
I___ I __r-,_l-_____':_!
i - }
Diazepam Inj. 5 mg/ml o Gl - g2 el ]
i | 1-10-93 20
|
I;-I o —
Telazol Inj. 100 ma/ml = o —
I-_ = Ok l _uml]
I._ 2.8.98 | 5mi|
[ 122998 |  15ml}
| c 19.09 | -\"In'|||
I 0
= Q4 )
E 9 g s T2 = GI) r ____._‘_-—-—1-
PAP W/Codelne L ke 6-16-98 | 500 |
drocodon: W/APAP Tablets 5 m =
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Controlled Substance B
Jate Purchased ~
Tor abletc 5 . L Quantity
orbutrol Tablets 2 Ma (continued) P 7 A
- ‘1'.‘_)._;-[“.] 10 |
- iI'JI )
|. ‘-r'.-‘];'.j-r‘_-JL} lflfl ..
5 19-99 1 r-r-—1-
MIELEL‘LIIU 5 ma/ml ! ' | e
2 /] . e
- £-Db-9f 10 vl |
[ - . 10 ml |
DA I < 3 o T 0 ml |
L =TS 11-28-97 ! =
— ] —_ ___' | _-_i
e oo E
| -
.94 | i
— M — —_— ———————— v
| Torbutrol Inj, 11-5- e
z " T TS SR 11-5-98 ] 10 ml
Equipoise Inj. 50 mag/ml 1 TR
¥ » — ] Todimity
e | o
—— & I =]
. ]'-IHITH'L l.\.I \ PSLLI ( 7 & 1
1 .
| S — 1077 |
s S Y 1 _O-. 99 |
C Roari 1 o Y 1
) I 1ent ¢ [ 1ake records 1 1 1 i I disbursement
the controlled subst i in | I 1 # , LITEL en
6 On or about A 19 1999. anx , . octi r Can
examined Respondents patient re ords. Included in 1 exarmi et . Is of
“Cookie” (last seen on April 15, 1597 Ki_Ki" (last seen on April 15, 1977), "Adare last seen
on April 15, 1999) and “Pepper last seen on March 27, 1999). In each and every one of these
patient records the route of administration of anesthelics and drugs is not specified, and the
descriptions or lack of descriptions Of P1 cedures per ormed are not Ol sutticient detail to
substantiate the examination, diaagnosis and treatment actually pertormed

f On or before March 1, 1999, Respx ndent. submitted an application to renew his license

. to practice veterinary medicine for the 1999 calendar Yyeat

8. On or about April 19, 1999. and during the compliance inspection
education for 1998. Respondent was

Investigator Carroll

cords of continuing

attempted to examine Respondent’s re
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. unable to produce any records of continuing education hours completed in 1998
Conclusions of Law
1. Respondent is required to comply with the provisions of the Act and Board Rul
- = ! = uies
2. Based on Findings of Fact 3 through 5, Respondent has violated Rule 57350 - C
I V101 ad nule U - Lon-

trolled Substance Record Kee £ Ty B L
rd Keeping of Drugs on Hand, of the Rules of Professional Conduct

3. Based ings ~act 6, Respondent | '
= on Findings of Fact 6. Respondent has violated Rule 573.52 - Patient Record

Keeping, of the Rules of Professional Conduct

- Based on Findings of Fact 7 and 8, Respondent has violated Rule 573.64. Continuing

Education Requirements, of the Rules of Professional Conduct

3. Based on Findings of Fact 3 through 8 and Conclusions of Law 1 through 4 Respondent
..' s =1 & o T [ . ¥ . 3 — -

has violated Section 801.402 (6) of the Veterinary Licensing Act, Texas Oc cupations Code, and

is subject to disciplinary action by the Board
GENERAL GROUNDS FOR LICENSE DENIAL OR DISCIPLINARY ACTION. A
person is subject to denial of a license or to disciplinary action under Section 801.401
if the person:

. (6) engages in practices or conduct that violates the board's rules of professional

conduct;

Section 801.401 provides

DISCIPLINARY POWERS OF BOARD. (a) If an applicant or license holder is subject

1 4 e 1 Al | "
to denial of a license or to disciplinary action under Section sU1.4U<Z, the D may
(1) refuse to examine an applicant or to issue or renew a license

(2) revoke or suspend a license
(3) place on probation a license holder or person w hose license has been sus-
pended;

(4) reprimand a license holder; or
(5) impose a civil penalty
6. Based on Findings of Fact 3 through 5, Respt sndent has violated Section 801.404 of the

oct to disciplinary action by the

| =4 W §

Veterinary Licensing Act, Texas Occupations Code, and is subj

Board:
FAILURE TO MAINTAIN RECORDS. The board may suspend or.u-:».-'uke a: hcefns;
issued under this chapter or place on probation a license holder if the license holder fal

to maintain records as required by Section 801.359

Section 801.359 (a) provides:
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES RECORDS. (a) The boards

hall require each veterinar-

e
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ian to maintain a recordkeeping system for controll vstan Ch
: i ) stances as required by‘ apter

NOW THEREFORE, THE BOARD AND RESPONDENT AGREE AS FOLLOWS:
Based on the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. the Board ORDERS that the
license to Practice Veterinary Medicine of Patrick Griffin, D.V.M., be SUSPENDED for a period

of one (1) year, commencing on the date of the Board'’s approval of this Agreed Order. The
Board further ORDERS that an Administrative Penalty of one thousand dc

lollars ($1,000.00) is
assessed against Respondent for the conduct alleged in Findings of Fact 3 through 5, and an
additional Administrative Penalty of two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00) is assessed against

Respondent for the conduct alleged in Findings of Fact 7 through 8, for a total Administrative

Penalty of one thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250.00), payable within forty-five days
(45) of the Board'’s approval of this Agreed Order

SAID LICENSE SUSPENSION IS STAYED, and Respondent is placed on PROBATION,
for the entire period of suspension, provided that Respt yndent fully

dent fully complies w ith the following

terms and conditions of probation
L f Respondent timely remits the Administrative Penalty
2 Respondent shall submit reports to the Board office each quarter, beginning 90 days

after the Board approves this order, consisting of copies of his controlled substance log and all

f ] : e b Ltk imrtor for a nevind of ko (2) years §
invoices of purchases of controlled substances for that quarter, for a period ol tWo i< years from

the date this order is approved by the Board

|  ~ FOTT { f =iv month yoiles ot en ll[_l'
3 Respondent shall submit to the Board, for a period of Six m¢ nths, copies ol ten \

3 O

4 that comply with Rule 573.52. Respondent
different patient records of patients seen that month that comply with Rule espo
. e T I | e 4l . PR IO M (e T AT Y 'J o B‘Dﬂl"d.
shall submit the first 10 records within 30 days of the date this order is approved by the
and every 30 days thereafter

' Ru yvafessional Conduct, the Texas Veterinary
4 Respondent shall abide by the Rules of Professiona Conduc

= - Al armd the 1) T‘lj ‘\-_—‘.Pl"-:ttlﬁ
Licensing Act and the laws of the State of Texas and the Unite

' < i Uestigators, compliance officers
5 Respondent shall cooperaie with the Board's attorneys, If westigators, complie

~ndent's ¢ nce with this order
and other employees and agents investigating i{t:spnndunt s compliance wit

f IS C ions of probation will
Failure to comply with any provision of the terms and conditions ot P

inder ' : robation from
automatically suspend Respondent's license for the remainde: of the period of p

d. Respondent agrees in this event to

the date that the condition of probation was violate
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voluntarily surrender his license. [f Respondent fails to immediately surrender his licen d/
Se and/or

continues to practice veterinary medicine after being notified by the Board e
nd desist,

Respondent agrees that his acts shall constitute the unauthorized practice of veterinary medici
) medicine.

Respondent, Patrick Griffin, D.V.M., by signing this Agreed Order, acknowledaes his under-

standing of the Agreed Order, the notice, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law herein set

forth, and agrees that he will satisfactorily comply with the mandates of the Agreed Orderin a

timely manner or be subject to appropriate disciplinary action of the Board

Respondent, Patrick Griffin, D.V.M., by signing this Agreed Order, waives his right to a formal

hearing and any right to seek judicial review of this Agreed Order. Respondent acknowledges
that he is entitled to be represented by an attorney of Respondent’s choice at his expense

Respondent has voluntarily represented himself

RESPONDENT WAIVES ANY FURTHER HEARINGS OR APPEALS TO THE BOARD OR TO ANY
COURT IN REGARD TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREED ORDER. NOTHING
IN THIS ORDER SHALL BE DEEMED A WAIVER OF RE wm[a'“ S RIGHTS UNDER STAT-
UTE, OR UNDER THE UNITED STATES OR TEXAS CONSTITUTIONS TO APPEAL AN ORDER
OR ACTION OF THE BOARD SUBSEQUENT TO THIS AGREED ORDER EXCEPT AS RESPON-
DENT MAY HAVE OTHERWISE AGREED TO HEREIN. RESPONDENT AGREES THAT THIS IS
A FINAL ORDER.

5 = it 1 ag T el |-¢1':_"'_\-'1-‘*—.\-:; r'
The date of this Agreed Order shall be the date it is adopted by the Texas State Board of

Veterinary Medical Examiners.

|, PATRICK GRIFFIN, D.V.M., HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOING AGREED
ORDER. | UNDERSTAND THAT BY SIGNING IT, [ WAIVE CERTAIN RIGHTS. I SIGN IT VOL-
UNTARILY. | UNDERSTAND THIS ORDER CONTAINS Tt IE ENTIRE AGREEM L\‘T AND THERE
ENT OF ANY KIND, VERBAL, WRITTEN OR OT HERWISE.

1993

Srre

Patrick Griffin, v \{M DATE
Respondent
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STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF _ Rgii §

BEFORE ME, on this day, personally appeared fﬁ M S _L{ L DVM. el e

be the person whose name is subscribed to the fore going Agreed Order,

and acknowledged to
me that he executed the same for the purposes stated therein

Given under the hand and seal of office this _ /A dayof Nou&enBen 1999
—e - e ;[ ;
SUE COX , T o 5
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES (R / ﬁ
INot: - ‘\U'ar ' Public
This agreed order has been entered be*r ween Dr PE""!'i'{'!.—‘. Griffin and Ron Allen, the Executive

Director of the —[L\E' tate Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners, in concurrence with t
Board Secretary. It is gjfgef.‘lttd to the Board as a recommendation «

~1 7L
_..-’/ S fr = / = -
: ; ¢ % 9 1 Q0C
iy e Dlpotin /T 199
JON ALLEN DATE
Executive Director, TSBVME

TEXAS STATE BOARD OF VETERINARY MEDICAL
SIGNED AND ENTERED by the TEXAS STATE BOARD OF VETERINARY MEDIC

EXAMINERS on thisthe _ dayof 5 B T

ﬂ/zé‘éi/_,_é'ﬁﬂ’_

HOWARD HEAD, D.V.M

President




DOCKETED COMPLAINT NO. 2000-02

TEXAS STATE BOARD OF VETERINARY § TEXAS VETERINARY MEDICAL

MEDICAL EXAMINERS § LICENSE NO. 5186

VS. 3
§ 1999 RENEWAL CERTIFICA']E;
PATRICK EFIN r W/ . 177 . E 3-""
GRIFFIN, D.V.M § NUMBER 5690 “VED
COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT Ukc o,
"OMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT S, 999

it =
) o
Triyg L

Before me, III'N: u‘udc‘.rSlgntd :iu'[h-.}ru}_', a Notary Public in and for Texas, on this du'.‘hﬁér.s:;n;ﬁlji"-"ﬁr,a,}
appeared Mike Carroll, who after being duly sworn, did depose and say \ iy
On or about April 27, 1999, Mike Carroll, being an employee of the Texas State Board of
‘I'\.feterinar}‘ Medical Examiners, did in the course of such employment, make certain um:a-ngu.unﬁx
into the professional conduct of one Patrick Griffin, D.V.M., Griffin Veterinary liusr-m;d .;r}E;
North 3rd., Temple, Texas, 76501, Veterinary License Number 5186, 1999 Renewal Ccmt"tcatﬂ
Number 5690, a practitioner of veterinary medicine in the State of Texas. As an employee of 1h;
Texas State Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners, I, Mike Carroll, do hereby p}-:ucm the
following complaint against Patrick Griffin, D.V.M. :

I

Patrick Griffin, D.V.M., is a veterinarian licensed by the Board to practice veterinary medicine in

the state of Texas under license number 5186, 1999 renewal certificate number 5690. Respondent
I

is not subject to prior disciplinary action by the Board

1

The Board has jurisdiction over the subject matter and Respondent. Respondent has received all
1 1 b | | Al e L rmfrAarmal reEainremnl arte hs =
notice which may be required by law and by the Board Rules All jurisdictional requirements Dave

been satisfied.
111

' April 19, 1999, ¢ vestigator employed by the Board, Mike Carroll, performed a
n or about April 1%, , an Investg plo} ,

: . : - PR f < 0= VUeterinary Hospital 1n Temple. Texas
compliance inspection of Patrick Griffin, D.V.M., at Griffin Veterinary Hospital in 1EHPIS,

IV.

ondent’s controlled substances

1 1 : i oy e )ac
During the compliance inspection, Investigator Carroll examined Resp
log. Respondent did not make records in a controlled su
controlled substances:

5 L P Thacec O F
bstances log of the following purchases ol
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Purchased from the Butler Company

-
Controlled Substance Date Purchased Quantity
Telazol Inj. 100 mg/ml 10-17-97 30 n;l
Torbutrol Tablets 1 mg 11-19-97 100
Torbutrol Tablets 10 mg 11-1-97 LHT
3-4-98 100
11-10-98 100
12-14-98 100
Torbutrol Tablets 5 mg 11-19-97 100
3-30-98 100
12-4-98 | 100
Diazepam Inj. S mg/ml ' il ol
H_“I_Im"]' 20 ml |

Purchased from Burns Veterinary Supply

Controlled Substance

Date Purchased

Telazol Ini. 100 mg/ml 8-16-94 30 ml |
2-10-96 | 5 T1i||
[ 8-12-98 | 10 ml |
| 12-8-98 | 5 _']
‘- 1
12-29-98 | 15 ml |
|
5-19-99 | 10 ml
[ - +
APAP W/Codeine Tablets 60 mg 3-1-94 i 500
Hvdrocodone W/APAP Tablets 5 mg 6-16-98 | 500 |
Phenobarbital Tablets 1¥2 Or. {
Winstrol-V Tablets 2 mg

Torbugesic - SA Inj. |

Torbutrol Tablets 10 mg

|—

11-28-97 100 |
12-30-97 100

1-30-98 100 |
—H—__J.-::-qs 100
L______lﬂﬁ- 100
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Controlled Substance \ Date Purchased \ Oty l
3 rehc r |
| 6-24-98 | 100 |

| 7-15-98 | 100 |

1

7-29-98 | 100 |
T F29 9%y - W00
| 8-24-98 |

| Q-8-98 | 100 |

' 10-8-98 | 100
= : _J[___ wiedll
10-22-98 | 100 |

5-9% 100

|
b—— — e L S —
.09
o | SRl
8]

P i =
Torbutrol Tablets > mg U i =
I =1 a0l
oo
Slon H i)
T IR
—— _;; — 0|
% i s '.'___
P_______«,._,, 100
a0 S
e
B T
[orbutrol Tablets 5> mg (continued) PR _T_\i—u_/_m

— |
s 5.19-99 | 100
/’,/—/l‘“—-———'—'—_—' S

|

| Diazepam Inj. 5 mg/ml

‘__—4
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Controlled Substance Date Purchased l}uumit}-
8-20-97 10 Inl
11-28-97 20 ml
6-15-98 20 ml
8-12-98 20 ml
1-19-99 10 ml
Torbutrol Inj. . 11-5-98 | 10 ml
Equipoise Inj. 50 mg/ml 7-7-94 50 ml |
4-22-98 50 ml
7-28-98 | 50 ml
12-1-98 | 50 ml |
Phentermine Hcl. Capsules 30 mg ' 4-7-97 | 1000 |
il - 7 W e |
1-6-98 I 1000 |
1-13-99 | 1000 |
* i
5-19-99 1000 |
v
: e v nf anv dichureeme f the
Respondent did not make records in a controlled substances log of any disbursement ol the

controlled substances listed in Findings of Fact 4 on or about the time of disbursement.
VI

: liance inspection, Investigator Carroll examined
On or about April 19, 1999, and during the compliance inspection, Imwlft “..I : Jl\ " ,“_ =
| \ this examination were the records ol “LOOKIE {135t 5EL
R‘i"‘?r'”nd’»‘m'f' ["Q'J'.R.'H[ records ]:'u.]lel.'L‘Lh in this examination Wcrc the record . e =
Al ' | 15 “ A dare” (last seen on Aprnl 15, ar
on April 15, 1999) “Ki-Ki" (last seen on April 15, 1999). “Adare” (last seen on A] B o
I L : » 3 =3 23 | = N ‘r :‘ {: L 1
ch 27 19) each and every one of these patient recc
= r” (s .en on March 27, 1999). In each anc _ | 6 the ‘.
Pepper” (last seen on 'uJ C 1 d not specified, and the descriptions or lack of descniptions
- nesthetics and drugs is not specified, and the ac |
administration of anesthetics and drug descaifiioc ok ek 0 e
f procedures performed are not of sufficient detail to substantiate the examinatic g
of procedures perior : :

treatment actually performed

VII

is license to practice

.d an application to renew h
On or before March 1, 1999, Respondent, submitted an application I

veterinary medicine for the 1999 calendar year
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. VI

On or about April 19, 1999, and during the compliance inspection, Investigator Carroll attempted
k . pled

to examine Respondent’s records of continuing education for 1998. Respondent was unable to

produce any records of continuing education hours completed in 1998

IX

i . 1 mnly wnnth the mnEns 5T F e A ¢ arnd P i ¥
Respondent 1s required to comply with the provisions ol | \ct and Board
X
' T e 2k A B acnandent } R { ed S
Based on paragraphs Il through V, Responde
-~ Doe on Hand of the Rul i (
Record Keeping of Drugs on Hand tl ] - )
X1
: R
H\[wl_'.{ on paragrapi VI, Resp 1 1
of Professional Conduct
X1
Ta Yy VI, Re nd
§ ¥ s i
3 |
W IT]
1l
) L TET 4 V] ) ST .
Based on paragr ' ]
Licensing Act, L¢ LC ' Y
- =3 = 1 e i .
GENERAL GROUNDS ¥ S 801.4
pE mn L -
person
) € 1L g
conduct
Qection 801.401 provides L e biect 1
: ATY POWERS OF BOARI
DISCIPLINARY POW . : g e 201.4 \
denial of a license Or to QISCIPHHERS & : - renew a license
mine at nl 1 {
(1) '|'L':|.'."\L'1|'-"."'“'.||||..L all I
1 %17 " : !
el a il TSK . 5= Tl hee
(2) revoke or suspend a HEx " 11.e or person whose license has &2

1 ¥ —
oroDaAllon o AAl

(3) ]'!'l.ﬁ_'c on pr
suspended;
(4) reprimand a licens¢

» |
' (5) impose a civil penalty

holder
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X1V
o I B

s

rgrarhs y//E v
Based ondindingsedt hrough &, Resj
ased o1 = aet 3" through &, Respondent has violated Section 801 404 of the

exas Occupations Code,

Veterinary Licensing Act, 1
the Board
FAILURE TO

and 1s subject to disciplinary action by
MAINTAIN RECORDS. The boa

; | 1d or revoke a license
1ssued unaer Ul:

» Ll L t 1 i ) | CE e olaer 1l 1|| license |‘-"||.1.|._-:
fails to maintain records as red by S n 801 )
Section 801.359 (a) provide
CONTROLI ED SUBSTANCEDS RECORDS | re each
veterinarian to maintain y record keeping system lor contro led 1 JUITEC
hv Chapter 481, Health and Satety L1
The foreg mplaint is submitted 1 f the T sty
| 3 ! F - a ) )
I.\l't.’\.-i | l Acll Ll 4 . LA iy / ‘J /2
Further Ad vell
A gl g
7 i Y
L {
W |
\l I}-L"‘. |.'||,],'|_ 1) and o vy L)1 LS 1OTC
. '\ 00
-._lt f | AL L O Sk = 1Y
4
Y —
e DK Z T - Dublic in and
# A S : :
1 '.::'L., . ATY ;‘—h‘ o 1 I
«(SH¥C )*| STATE OF TEAA
R - ¥
oy WY Exp OE |
) | .'_JL--_"' s
R ———————
g ast the TeXas State H-'.'.'.'!.l. ol
- S herehy filed ' | cKeled WL LS A
The foregoing Complaint 15 7= < - .

1 ¥ AATITAT Y \1"\."”.“!1‘!
1 ervled Texas otale Board 0Ol Veterinaly A=
Veterinary Medical Examiners @ux .r.] . o Nusmber 2000 02 this the /. Ly
Examiners vs Patrick Griilin D.V.M. under LIOVR=E=E- -

&

o of eeurdini 199 \

) -H_/(_:-‘" % _’_)..-—--' ‘r__)‘,-
J M L S gt L {—I

M 5 E Garcia Il iJk'-ﬁ-i._ﬁ&;ESccrct:ir}'
Martin = arcia, .

} ‘eter ' N -] Examiners
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